## SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. \_\_\_\_

## DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION memorializing Martin "Marty"

J. Meyers.

## **BUCK, BUCHANAN**

, read first time and referred to Committee on



2021 RC 1525/DI NM

First Regular Session 122nd General Assembly (2021)

## SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. \_\_\_\_

1 2	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION memorializing Martin "Marty" J. Meyers.
3	Whereas, Firefighter Martin "Marty" J. Meyers passed
4	away on March 4, 2021;
5	Whereas, Marty was born on June 12, 1970, in Red Wing,
6	Minnesota, to Nicholas and Kay Meyers;
7	Whereas, Marty was a firefighter for over fourteen years,
8	where he served with honor and distinction as Captain on
9	Engine 6 for the Kokomo Fire Department;
10	Whereas, Marty was courageous and selfless, having saved
11	a fellow firefighter during a chimney collapse, and later
12	earning honors from Mayor Greg Goodnight for the act;
13	Whereas, Throughout the challenges posed by the deadly
14	Coronavirus pandemic, Marty continued to serve the City of
15	Kokomo as a first responder, but was exposed to the virus and
16	eventually paid the ultimate sacrifice;
17	Whereas, As a firefighter, Marty exemplified the principles
18	of duty, honor, and sacrifice; and
19	Whereas, Marty will be remembered for the love and
20	devotion he had for his wife Rebecca, his son Tyler, his
21	daughters Viktorya, Bertha, and Emmalee, his selflessness, his
22	dedication to the City of Kokomo, and the fellowship he shared
23	with his fellow firefighters: Therefore,



2021

RC 1525/DI NM

1	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly
2	of the State of Indiana, the House of Representatives
3	concurring:
4	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly
5	memorializes Martin "Marty" J. Meyers.
6	SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed
7	to transmit copies of this Resolution to the family of Martin
8	"Marty" J. Meyers, the Kokomo Fire Department, and the
9	Kokomo Firefighters Union.

2021 RC 1525/DI NM

